

No. 11-1450

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG KNOWLES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Conn. Ave., N.W.  
Washington Sq., Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1500  
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

DEBORAH H. RENNER  
JOHN B. LEWIS  
PAUL G. KARLSGODT  
CASIE D. COLLIGNON  
ROBIN D. POWELL  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Due Process Requirements Preclude Pre-Certification “Stipulations” that Trade Away Class Members’ Claims.....	3
II. Due Process Requires Satisfaction of the Rule 23 Criteria, Including Adequacy of Representation, <i>Before</i> Absent Class Members May Be Bound.....	7
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach Is Contrary to CAFA’s Text and Purpose of Protecting Absent Class Members’ Due Process Rights.....	11
IV. Post Hoc Notice and Other Actions Cannot Cure Due Process Violations Stemming From “Binding” Decisions Made Prior to Class Certification .....	18
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Arch v. American Tobacco Corporation, Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Penn. 1997).....	6
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 746 N.E.2d 1242 (Ill. App. 2001) .....	13
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 20, 22
<i>Bass v. Carmax Auto Superstores, Inc.</i> , No. 07- 0883-cv-W-ODS, 2008 WL 441962 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 14, 2008).....	22
<i>Davis v. Cannon Chevrolet-Olds, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 792 (11th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Devlin v. Scardeletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 593 U.S. 111 (2003).....	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	19
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	5
<i>Frederick v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2443100 (10th Cir. June 28, 2012).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc.</i> , 551 F. 3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goodner v. Clayton Homes</i> , No. 4:12-cv-04001, 2012 WL 3961306 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 10, 2012).....	20
<i>Hall v. ITT Financial Services</i> , 891 F. Supp. 580 (M.D. Ala. 1994) .....	22
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	1, 8, 19
<i>Hubbard v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</i> , Nos. 2:09-CV- 233, 2:09-CV-234, 2011 WL 2792048 (E.D. Tenn. July 18, 2011).....	6
<i>Krueger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-2496, 2008 WL 481956 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2008) .....	5
<i>Lowdermilk v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 479 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 22
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	7
<i>McClendon v. Chubb Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02034, 2011 WL 3555649 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 11, 2011) .....	21
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	4, 19
<i>Murphy v. Reebok Int’l, Ltd.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-214- DPM, 2011 WL 1559234 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 22, 2011) .....	21
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	4
<i>Pearl v. Allied Corporation</i> , 102 F.R.D. 921 (E.D. Pa. 1984) .....	5
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	2, 4, 8, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	4, 7, 19
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Simpson Housing Solutions, LLC v. Hernandez</i> , 347 S.W. 3d 1 (Ark. 2009) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02113, 2011 WL 6090275 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 7, 2011) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011) .....	7, 8, 19
<i>Smith v. Nationwide Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	7
<i>Thomas v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , No. 3:11-cv-399-WKW, 2012 WL 527482 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 17, 2012) .....	22
<i>Tuberville v. New Balance Ath. Shoe, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-01016, 2011 WL 1527716 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 21, 2011) .....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1712 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....	15
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	2, 7, 8, 9, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 1999: Hearing on S. 353 Before the Subcomm. on Adm. Oversight and the Courts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (1999)</i> .....	14
151 Cong. Rec. H685 (2005) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
151 Cong. Rec. S1157 (2005) .....	3, 13
John Beisner, Jessica Davidson Miller, <i>They're Making a Federal Case Out of It . . . In State Court</i> , 25 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 143, 169 (2001) .....	12, 13
John Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Action Accountability: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in Rep- resentative Litigation</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 370 (2000) .....	11
John Massaro, <i>The Emerging Federal Class Action Brand</i> , 59 Clev. St. L. Rev. 645 (2011) .....	16
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 4 (1982) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard Fallon, Jr., John Manning, Daniel Meltzer, David Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (6th ed. 2009).....	17
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	12, 15, 16
Victor E. Schwartz, Mark A. Behrens, Leah Lorber, <i>Federal Courts Should Decide Interstate Class Actions: A Call For Federal Class Action Diversity Jurisdiction Reform</i> , 37 Harv. J. Legis. 483 (2000).....	12
